measurement of financial instruments denominated in such foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and also assumes a +/- 1% change
of the INR /USD exchange rate   at 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%). If the INR had strengthened against the USD by
1% during the year ended 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) respectively then this would have had the following impact
profit before tax and equity before tax:

Profit before tax Equity net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

As at  31 March 2023
USD  32  (32)  24  (24)
As at 31 March 2022
USD  70  (70)  52  (52)

Price risk
Equity price risk is related to the change in market price of the investments in quoted equity securities. The Company's
exposure to equity security prices arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet as
FVOCI. In general, these investments are strategic investments and are not held for trading purposes. Reports on the
equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior management on a regular basis.

Sensitivity analysis (+/ - 1%)

OCI before tax OCI, net of tax
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

As at 31 March 2023
Quoted equity securities  132  (132)  117  (117)
As at 31 March 2022
Quoted equity securities  129  (129)  114  (114)

*No impact on profit before tax as these quoted instruments are carried at FVOCI.

22. Revenue from operations  Year ended
31 March 2023

 Year ended
31 March 2022

Sale of products*
Manufactured goods  1,73,704  1,42,368
Traded goods  313  476

 1,74,017  1,42,844
Revenue from Construction and project related activity   9,478  -
Gross sales  1,83,495  1,42,844
* Satisfied at a point in time
 Satisfied over a period of time

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd.

50th Annual Report 2022-2023

135

Other operating revenues
Sales of power from wind operated generators  122  139
Income from high sea sales (Also, refer note 33 (b))	  43
Income from letting out of storage facility*  356  331
Duty drawback benefit  140  138
Export incentive  115  121
Sale of scrap (net of taxes recovered)  456  236

 1,232  965
 1,84,727  1,43,809

Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 115 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”
The following table provides information about contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers.

i. Movement in contract balances during the year.

Particulars Contract
Assets

Contract
Liabilities

Net contract
balances

Contract
Assets

Contract
Liabilities

Net contract
balances

Opening balance as on 1 April 2022  4,775  4,715  60  1,465  -   1,465
Closing balance as on 31 March
2023

 9,241  2,620  6,621  4,775  4,715  60

Net increase/(decrease)  4,466  (2,095)  6,561  3,310  4,715  (1,405)

[…]

+/- 1% change of the INR /USD exchange rate and at INR/EUR exchange rate 131 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%). If the
INR had strengthened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 231 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) and EUR by
1% during the year ended '31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: 1%) respectively then this would have had the following impact
profit before tax and equity net of tax:

Profit before tax Equity net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

As at  31 March 2023
USD 32.00 (32.00) 23.95 (23.95)

As at 31 March 2022
USD 70.00 (70.00) 52.38 (52.38)

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd.

50th Annual Report 2022-2023

185

Price risk
Equity price risk is related to the change in market price of the investments in quoted equity securities. The Group's
exposure to equity security prices arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet as FVOCI.
In general, these investments are strategic investments and are not held for trading purposes. Reports on the equity
portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis.

Sensitivity analysis (+/ - 1%)

OCI before tax OCI net of tax
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

As at 31 March 2023
Quoted equity securities 132 (132) 117 (117)
As at 31 March 2022
Quoted equity securities 129 (129) 114 (114)

21. Revenue from operations  Year ended
31 March 2023

 Year ended
31 March 2022

Sale of products
Manufactured goods  2,11,733  1,95,727
Traded goods  300  3,110
Gross sales  2,12,033  1,98,837
Other operating revenues
Sales of power from wind operated generators  122  139
Income from letting out of storage facility  356  331
Duty drawback benefit  140  138
Export incentive  115  121
Sale of scrap (net of taxes recovered)  458  253

 1,191  982
 2,13,224  1,99,819

22. Other income  Year ended
31 March 2023

 Year ended
31 March 2022

Interest income (Gross)  1,652  506
Dividend income from investments  337  342

Profit on sale of assets (net of loss on sales/ scraping of asset)  11  -
Rental income  49  42
Excess provisions/ Sundry balances written back (net)  27  189
Gain on foreign currency transaction/ translation (net)  787  -
Insurance claims  94  10
Miscellaneous receipts  58  70

 3,015  1,159
23. Cost of materials consumed and purchase of stock-in-trade

Inventory at the beginning of the year  15,434  8,488
Add : Purchases during the year  1,60,079  1,29,332

 1,75,513  1,37,820
Less: Inventory at the end of the year  23,919  15,434

 1,51,594  1,22,386
Purchase of stock-in-trade
Purchase of machinery spares and other chemicals 262 404

262 404

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd.

50th Annual Report 2022-2023

186

24. Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and stock-in-trade

 Year ended
31 March 2023

 Year ended
31 March 2022

Opening stock
Finished goods  3,428  2,087
Work-in-progress  1,851  989
Stock-in-trade  849  65

 6,128  3,141
Closing stock
Finished goods  2,843  3,428
Work-in-progress  1,986  1,851
Stock-in-trade  38  849

 4,867  6,128
Changes in inventories  1,261  (2,987)

25. Employee benefits expenses
Salaries, wages and bonus  6,924  6,634
Gratuity expense (Also, refer note 16)  202  135
Contribution to provident and other funds  404  388
Staff welfare expenses  342  256

 7,872  7,413
26. Finance costs

Interest expense*  2,620  1,691
Other borrowing costs  505  346

 3,125  2,037
*Net of Interest Capitalised of ` 600 lakhs (Previous Year ` 30 lakhs).

27.  Other expenses
 Stores and spares consumed  2,773  1,661
 Power and fuel  9,375  6,534
 Repairs to:

 -   Machinery  3,400  2,310
 -   Buildings  581  328
 -   Others  163  147

 Packing expenses and materials consumed  1,929  1,728
 Freight and forwarding  9,896  11,778
 Commission and brokerage  52  93
 Rent*  368  240
 Rates and taxes  290  347
 Insurance  684  555
 Travelling and conveyance  723  220
 Communication expenses  89  63
 Research and development expenses (Also, refer note 31)  253  264
 Expenses on wind operated generators  58  55
 Legal and professional charges (Also, refer note 29)  1,173  505
 Commission to non-executive directors (Also, refer note 32  178  191
 Provision for expected credit loss (Also, Refer note 5 and 9)  2  -
 Corporate social responsibility expenditure (Also, refer note 30 & 32)  295  251
 Donations  119  158
 Loss on fair valuation of derivatives  3  12
 Loss on foreign currency transaction/ translation (net)	  -   119
 Miscellaneous expenses  1,211  966

 33,616  28,525
*The Company has lease contracts for office premises and these lease contracts are cancellable / renewable for further period on
mutually agreeable terms during the tenure of lease contracts. These lease contracts are classified as short term lease contracts under
Ind AS 116 which amounts to ` 88 Lakhs during the current year ended 31 March 2023.(` 83 Lakhs in Previous year)

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd.

50th Annual Report 2022-2023

187

28. Earnings per equity share (EPS)  Year ended
31 March 2023

 Year ended
31 March 2022

Basic and diluted earnings per share (`)
On profit for the year 8.77 27.46